SS2-00VA000R3
Individual Safety Light Barrier Control Unit
Operating instructions
Available as PDF only
Status: 02.05.2016
EN
2

11 Environmentally Sound Disposal 31
12 Dimensional Drawings 31
13 Accessories and Order Designation 32
4
EN
Due to the fact that they describe the operation of a safety device, these operating instructions are of a binding
nature.
14 Technical Data 32
14.1 Safety Light Barriers 32
14.2 Individual Light Barrier Control Unit  33
15 Checklist 35
16 Certification 35
17 EC Declaration of Conformity 36
17.1 Declaration of conformity for Individual Safety Light Barrier Control Units SS2 36
17.2 Declaration of conformity for Safety Through Beam Sensor SL2 37
5
1 General
The SS2-00VA000R3 Individual Light Barrier Control Unit is part of a design-approved, contactless safety device in
accordance with EN 61496-1 for electro-sensitive protective equipment (ESPE).
It’s a type 2 safety device in per EN 61496-1.
The ESPE consists of an Individual Light Barrier Control Unit to which as many as four sensors can be connected.
Use of the Individual Light Barrier Control Unit is only permitted with wenglor SL2-00 Light Barriers (see section 13
for order designations). Safety category 2 and Performance Level c is otherwise not assured.
For this reason, use with SL2-00 Light Barriers is described in these operating instructions.
• It is absolutely essential to observe all of the instructions included herein in order to assure safe use of the ESPE.
• Non-observance of the instructions included herein may place the operator of the system into great danger.
1.1 Function and Use for Intended Purpose
The Individual Light Barrier Control Unit monitors the safety field between the light barriers. If the safety field is
penetrated by an object, a switching command is triggered. This switching command may prevent initialization
of a hazardous machine motion, or may stop an action which has already been started.
Use of the Individual Light Barrier Control Unit in combination with SL2-00NE000H2/SL2-00NS000H2 oder
SL2-00TE000H1/SL2-00TS000H2 Light Barriers is only permissible if:
• The hazardous motion can be stopped electrically by the safety output of the Individual Light Barrier Control Unit
• The use of a type 2 safety device is permissible in accordance with the risk analysis
After completion of every new installation or change of the configuration, the entire safety system must be tested for
correct functioning (i.e. Individual Light Barrier Control Unit, Safety Light Barriers and the machine). In particular if the
restart inhibit mode was originally activated, it must be assured that the unit is once again configured for this mode
of operation. In order to check the safety field a testing stick (see section 8) can be used.
1.2 Features
• Safety device per EN 61496-1, type 2
• TÜV certification

32
EN
13 Accessories and Order Designation
Connector Unit
Individual Safety Light Barrier Control Unit without Muting: SS2-00VA000R2
Individual Safety Light Barrier Control Unit with Muting: SS2-00VA000R3
Approved Safety Light Barriers
Type N Range 0...20 m Transmitter SL2-00NS000H2
  Receiver SL2-00NE000H2
Accessories
Muting Indicator SM0-00CA00C1
Muting Sensors Transmitter SN2003
 Receiver EN200PA3
Connector Cable
M12×1, 4-pin Connector Cable
Length
Angle Plug Straight Plug
PVC PUR* PVC PUR*
2 m S29-2M S29-2MPUR S23-2M S23-2MPUR
5 m S29-5M S29-5MPUR S23-5M S23-5MPUR
10 m S29-10M - S23-10M S23-10MPUR
*PUR: halogen-free, suitable for use with drag chains
Notes:
•  In order to procure a complete safety system, an Individual Light Barrier Control Unit, Light Barriers and the re-
quired Connector Cables must be ordered.
• Operating instructions are included in the scope of delivery.
• The transmitter and the receiver used for a given light barrier must always be of the same type.
14 Technical Data
14.1 Safety Light Barriers
Safety Type  Type 2 per EN 61496-1 and IEC 61496-2
Performance Level EN ISO 13849-1:2008 Category 2 PL c (in combination with SS2-00VA000Rx)
Range depens upon light barrier   SL2-00NS000H2: 0…20 m
Opening angle depens upon light barrier  SL2-00NE000H2: ± 4°
Response time  < 30 ms (incl. Individual Light Barrier Control Unit SS2)
Electrical connection M12 plug, 4 pins
Max. cable length 50 m with enclosable cross-section 0,5 mm²
 100 m with enclosable cross-section 1 mm²
Protection  IP 67
Dimensions (h × l × t)  75 × 33 × 18 mm (SL2-00N)
 81 × 75 × 34 mm (SL2-00T)
Temperature range  –25…60 °C (SL2-00N)
 –30...50 °C (SL2-00T)
Weight  80 g (SL2-00N)
 125 g (SL2-00TE)
 190 g (SL2-00TS)
33
14.2 Individual Light Barrier Control Unit
Safety Type Type 2 per EN 61496-1
Performance Level EN ISO 13849-1:2008 Category 2 PL c (in combination with SL2-00)
Sicherheitsintegritätslevel  SIL 1 per EN 61508
(only for SS2-00VA000R2)  SILCL 1 per EN 62061
PFHd 3,16 × 10-7 1/h
 Probability of failure for the controller and up to 4 utilized safety light barriers.
T10d
The OSSDs at the Individual Light Barrier Control Unit are comprised of mechanically connected contact relays.
Frequency of use and load must be taken into consideration for this reason. The tables below specify the T10d
values for two different sets of working conditions, and differentiation is made between two loading cases each.
Maximum operating time for the unit is specified with this value. After this point in time, PFHd, SIL
and PL values can no longer be guaranteed and replacement of the relays becomes mandatory. A T10d value of
greater than 20 years means that the operating time for the relays is greater than the test interval for the entire
controller (i.e. 20 years, see also EN ISO 13849-1 and EN 62061).
• Case 1:   Medium load with 4 light barriers
220 days a year, 16 hours a day (3520 hours per year)
Load
Switching
interval
T10d
2 A at
230 V AC
30 s 1,89 a
1 min 3,79 a
5 min 18,94 a
10 min > 20 a